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USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI STAFF LISTINGS

Commanding Officer Command Support Staff
Rear Admiral Paul C. Dyl

209 E Smith St Judge Advocate General
Whiteville, NC 28472 Vacant

Executive Officer
Admiral David Miller, MD

Inspector General
Vacant

Second Officer “ sonnel Officer
Vacant \
Third Officer ‘ ' d Yeomen

Vacant

Chief Diplo
Vacant

Chief Joint Special O
Vacant

1LT Douglas Kiirk

OIC, 119th M.A.C.O.

MG Paul C. Dyl
209 E Smith St

Whiteville, NC 28472




Commander’s Update
By RADM Paul C. Dyl

Rear Admiral
Paul C. Dyl

Hello everyone!

Well a lot has been happening over
the past two months. Since our last
newsletter we have launched two
new shuttles, the USS George Wash-
ington and the USS Bellerophon.
With this we have lost some crew-
members as they take on the chal-
lenges of organizing and running a
chapter. We say goodbye to CDR
James Nelson and BG Michael Timko
who have taken on command, serv-
ing on the USS George Washington.
Also we say goodbye to CDR' Carol
Dyl and LCMDR Ashley Walker who
have also taken on command, serv-
ing on the USS Bellerophon.

New Members

| want to take this moment to recog-
nize a new additions to our crew.
Please welcome Kay Coots, Greg
Coots, Jackie Coots, Seth Coots,
Mary Joe Coots and Jake Coots. Also
we have Kathy McClullan, McKenzie
Mosses All had served with me back
on the USS Liberty many years ago.

Retention

It's great to report to you all that we
are 100% in retention for 2014. We
start all over in January 2015. The
yard sale events have helped many
members not to have to pay out of

pocket dues and most of you have
decided.to opt for the electronic mem-
bership the STARFLEET now offers.

Chapter Web Site

We have made some progress on
the chapter website. Michael Timko
has agreed to continue to work on
this project until it is completed.
Thank you Michael.

Chapter Handbook

We have had some delays with the
Handbook. Some of it is the coding,
some has been the time | can devote
to it"and other issues deal with the
design of the handbook. | plan to go
into more details in our next issue of
the newsletter.

CQ News!

STARFLEET, Chief Communica-
tions announced that the two issues
#177 and #178 are now available
online to download. You will need to
log into the SFI database and go to
the Communications link on the left to
getit.

Department Head Vacancies
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With many of the Department
Heads leaving to take on the chal-
lenges of their own chapters, this has
left a vacuum in our own chapter
leadership. Some have already come
forward asking about the positions.
The current vacancies are: Chief Op-
erations, Chief Support Services,
Chief Security, Chief Diplomatic
Corps, Chief Joint Special Opera-
tions, and Chief Communications. For
more.information please read the va-
cancy rannouncement later in the
newsletter.and the chapter handbook.

New First Officer

| would like to take this time to an-
nounce the appointment of our new
First Officer. Admiral David Miller has
agreed to take on the additional role
of First Officer along with being the
Chief Medical Officer. - Admiral Miller
stepped up to help me out until | can
find a more permanent individual to
replace him.

Other Chapters

As many of you may have heard,
we had two groups leave us to other
chapters so that they can launch their
own chapters. This was done for two
reasons. First, we already are sup-
porting two chapters and with the turn
-over of experience, | felt that any-
more could strain us. Second, if gives
those members a chance to see how
another chapter works. We will still be
here to help if needed.

Now we had two more groups who
are still with us and they have not
asked for us to support them officially,
but | have decided that if we can get
ourselves back up to full Department
Heads, then we would consider it.

Well my time is up, so | hope to
have more for you in two months.

Paul C Dyl
Commanding Officer
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R1 RC Update

By VADM Ruth Lane

Saturday morning there was an AB
call.

Membership processing has a
backlog of pending memberships and
packages, also a list of problems to
fix. All memberships had been pro-
cessed up till May 17th. Matt Ingles
stepped down because his job has
become very busy in real life. Bran
Stimpson has taken‘over the mem-
bership processing department and
plans to meet with Matt around Tues-
day to do the department handover.
Bran expects that he and his depart-
ment will process the pending mem-
berships and packages fairly fast fol-
lowing the transfer of the department.

The AB voted to uphold their original
decision after reviewing the Appeals

Board report on Reed Bates. Reed is
under sanctions until January 2015.
She had stepped down from R3's
Chief of Staff a couple weeks ago.
This ends any.conflicts.there. The AB
will be reviewing problems, defects/
holes, that came to light with. this situ-
ation with our documents.

The CQ department is working hard
to get caught up and deliver the back
issues of the CQ. They have enlisted
the help from Jon Lane, we were told,
to help with the catch up. If anyone
would like to volunteer to help the CQ
department, contact Liz Woolf at
comms@sfi.org. | am sure they would
welcome the help.

Wayne K. has been working 16 hour
days and will be going back to a nor-
mal work day in a couple weeks. He
will be able to focus even more on
being CS and communication better.

The CS has been talking to other
members of the ECAB to look into
possibly moving STARFLEET from
North Carolina to another state. They
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are looking at how taxes are done,
proxies for meetings, voting process-
es among other things.

The AB will be having another con-
ference call in a few weeks for the
ECAB meeting and votes. Like last
year, they would like to get most of
the voting down on the call so that the
ECAB meeting will not take long and
the members of the ECAB can go and
have fun.

Regional Appointments

The new R1 Relief Coordinator is
Commodore James Cecil. Thank you
for all that applied for the position.

Ruth
R1RC@regionone.net

STARFLEET,

REGION ONE MERCHANDISE

Did you know you can purchase merchandise with the Region One logo on it at any time? Just go to the
Donner's Country Crafts LLC website at http://www.donnerstore.org.:and click on "SF- Region One" in the Cat-
egories column on the left. All merchandise is approved by the RC. We have t-shirts, mugs, ornaments,
patches, and can add your name and rank and/or ship's hame on most items. Check it out. | think you'll find
something you like there. Represent yourregion at Star Trek events this year. We can also create merchan-
dise like this for your ship or department. There is no minimum order required. Contact us if you have ques-

tions at owner@donnerstore.org .

[Note: Donner's Country Crafts LLC is not associated with Star Trek, Starfleet, or Region One in any way.]
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USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI Promotions Update
By RADM PAUL DYL /

As the Commanding Officer promot-
ing a deserving crewmember is one of
the key duties | enjoy most. Again con-
gratulations to you all.

Promotion to
Commander

James Nelson
Security

If you have any questions pertaining
to the chapter promotion system,
please reference your Regulation100.

Please review the Time in.Grade
requirement in Regulation100. If you
feel that you qualify for-a promotion,
see your Department Head. She/he
will assist you in completing the chap-
ter promotion worksheet and having it
submitted tothe Operations Depart-

ment

Remember that for Officer ranks,
OTS is a prerequisite and depending
on the rank being recommended for,
OCC could also be a prerequisite.

The next promotion board will be on
September 13th. The board mem-
bers will still be Paul Dyl, Gary Reyn-
olds, Kattie Staples, Douglas Kirk and
Carl Mogilka.

Any promotions that were either
denied or returned without action will
be sent back to the Department Chief
with an explanation as to why the pro-
motion was denied.

THE GUARDIAN
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USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI Awards Program

By CRADM PAUL Dyl

It's a great pleasure to announce the
following awards:

Hailing Frequencies Award
USS Helen Pawlowski

R1 Certificate of Appreciation
USS Helen Pawlowski

R1 Newsletter of the Year
(Bymonthly)
USS Helen Pawlowski

R1 Cadet of the Year
CPL Paul G Dyl

R1 Staff Member of the
Year
RADM Paul Dyl

Legion of Honor
CPL Paul Dyl

Admiral Pawlowski Spirit
Citation
CMDR Carol Dyl

A
A
A
A
A

LTJG Ashley Walker
LT James Nelson

LTJG Jessica Reynolds
BG Michael Timko I
RADM Paul Dyl

CPL Paul G Dyl

1LT Sam Phillips

Chapter Leadership
Award

LTJG Ashley Walker
CMDR Carol Dyl
ADM David Miller
LTJG Heather Fikes
LT James Nelson
LTJG Jessica Reynolds
LTJG Gary Reynolds
ENS Kattie Staples
RADM Paul Dyl

1LT Sam Phillips

A

Legion of Valor
120th MSG

Naval Unit Citation
120th MSG

Recruiting Ribbon
CPL Paul G Dyl

Marine Honor Guard
MGEN Paul Dyl
CPL Paul G Dyl

Great Barrier

Expeditionary
MGEN Paul Dyl
CPL Paul G Dyl

Leaders Commendation - -
MGEN Paul Dyl

1LT Sam Phillips

CPL Paul Dyl

Brigade Muster
MGEN Paul Dyl
CPL Paul G Dyl

Community Service
Citation

Continued on Page 9
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USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI Awards Program Cont.

Continued From Page 8

MGEN Paul Dyl
1LT Sam Phillips
CPL Paul G Dyl

Academic _

Excellence
1LT Douglas Kirk

Infantry Device-Gold
1LT Douglas Kirk

STREAMERS:  [ENTFERIR
Reporting 2013 FEIEEE
Recruiting 2013 -
Activity 2013
Valor 2013
Service 2013

MURP IN 2014 MURP IN 2014

MACO Combined Regulation 200.

Service Award x
RADM Paul Dyl F R

MACO Pilot
Certification W
RADM Paul Dyl

The next awards board will be on
September 13th. The board mem-
bers will still be Dave Miller, Paul G
Dyl, and Patrick Condry.

Board results of only approved
awards will be published in the
Sep/Oct issue of “THE GUARDIAN”.

If you have any questions about the
chapter awards program, please refer
to your Department Head or the
Chapter Membership Handbook to

Engineering Officer’s Update

That is it for this report, | look forward

By LTJG Gary Reynolds & ¥ to my next report

LTJG Gary Reynolds

Hello everyone! Welcome to anoth-
er Engineering Report.

We have added a few more ship
classes and schematics to our library
this month. We have had some trou-
ble with the database as we continue
to archive all the data files. If data-
base management is your interests,
please volunteer and lend us a hand.

The Engineering Department has
plenty of vacancies and in all sec-
tions. If your interested with ship and
equipment design and how it all
works, please look at the Engineering

LTJG Gary Reynolds
Chief Engineering Officer
USSPawlowskiEngineering@ec.rr.com

section of the membership handbook
for further position descriptions.

Starsiip Dota Shout - Roosevols Class Drosdnought
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Secur-ity Officenr’s Update but sometimes thankless, job for
the benefit of chapter members.
\Vacant
o e  Specific requirements for the po-

Position for USS Helen Pawlowski used forms of communication sition are available in the chapter
Chief Security Officer is now open for force this to be a requirement for Membership Handbook under the
applications. a Department Chief. department for which you are ap-

. plying for.

The Chief Security Officer can e Sense of humor and a great atti-

have many duties, including, but not tude. Absolute musts!!!! Requirements of the Job:

limited to: Provide security for chap-
ter activities and be prepared to as-
sist with security operations at the
Regional and Fleet Levels when re-
quested. Also assists with safety is-
sues and information. The depart-
ment also sponsors the chapters
online gaming activities.

o Must report to the chapter’s First
Officer each month on or before
10th of the month.

e Contribute to the chapter newslet-
ter on a regular basis.

e Must continue to contact mem-
bers'and spread the word about
your department to new mem-
bers.

Job Qualifications:

e Be a member of Starfleet in good
standing for at least one year.

e Must continually improve your
department to make it fresh and
interesting for the chapter.

e Be a member of the Chapter in
good standing for at least 6
months.

e Must take pride in the job and

o Demonstrated leadership abili- .
serving as a chapter Department

 Preig@Re JRVedgeable ties, this could be on your depart-

PersONGEiadprIgCt matter. ment or in real life or both. Chief.
e Passed OTS. : ) : If you are interested in applying,
° CH;;/;cgrrlde ghd COtIUSIES IR send what you thinkis pertinent in

e Passed OCC or working on it
which must be completed within
six months of appointment to the
Chief of Communications posi-
tion.

your Real Life Resume and Fleet Re-
sume with a paragraph detailing what
you would do with the department if
chosen as the Chief Security Officer.

e The ability to perform duties in a
timely and responsible manner.

While it is true that this is a volun-
teer position, you will have certain
duties that MUST be done regularly RADM Paul Dyl

RS Ehiet CO-USS Helen Pawlowski

e Must have reliable e-mail access N . USSPawlowskiCO@ec.rr.com
each day. The fact that the inter- W T

net and e-mail are now the most time, effort, money for postage,
etand e-mail are now the mos and etc. to perform an important,

Ve

Thank you,
e Must have reliable internet ac-
cess each day.
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Communications Officer’s Update

\Vacant

Position for USS Helen Pawlowski
Chief of Communications is' hnow
open for applications.

The Chief of Communications can
have many duties, including, but not
limited to: Publication of the chapter
‘s bi-monthly newsletter the
“Guardian”, Interaction with the re-
gion’s Publications Officer and RDC
Communications. Assists with the
chapter publications such as certifi-
cates, Membership Handbook and
flyers.

Job Qualifications:

e Be a member of Starfleet in\good
standing for at least one year.

e Be a member of the Chapter in
good standing for at least 6
months.

e Preferably a "knowledgeable"
person on the subject matter.

e Passed OTS.

e Passed OCC or working on it
which must be completed within
six months of appointment to the
Chief of Communications posi-
tion.

e Must have reliable internet ac-
cess each day.

e Must have reliable e-mail access
each day. The fact that the inter-
net and e-mail are now the most
used forms of communication
force this to be'a requirement for
a Department Chief.

e Sense of humor and a great atti-
tude. Absolute musts!!!!

o Demonstrated leadership abili-
ties, this could be on your depart
ment or in real life or both.

e Have pride and enthusiasm in
the chapter.

e The ability to perform duties in a
timely and responsible manner.

While it is true that this is a volun-
teer position, you will have certain
duties that MUST be done regularly
as a Department Chief.

o Willingness to invest personal
time, effort, money for postage,
and etc. to perform an important,
but sometimes thankless, job for
the benefit of Region One's mem-
bers.

e Specific requirements for the po-
sition you are applying for can
found in.the chapter Membership
Handbook under the specific de-
partment you are looking for.

Requirements of the Job:
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e Must report to the chapter’s First
Officer each month on or before
10th of the month.

e Contribute to the STARFLEET
Communique and Region One
CHANNEL 01 on a regular basis.

e Contribute to the chapter newslet-
ter about your department on a
regular basis.

e Must continue to contact mem-
bers and spread the word about
your department to new mem-
bers.

e Must continually improve your
department to make it fresh and
interesting for the chapter.

e Must take pride in the job and
serving as a chapter Department
Chief.

If you are interested in applying,
send what you think is pertinent in
your Real Life Resume and Fleet Re-
sume with a paragraph detailing what
you would do with the department if
chosen as the Chief Communications
Officer.

Thank you,
RADM Paul Dyl

CO-USS Helen Pawlowski
USSPawlowskiCO@ec.rr.com

THE QUESTION TOASK:
IAS AFLEET ADMRAL SANTA?
WAS SANTAA FLEET ADMRAL?

MEMBERSHIP
HANDBOOK
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Support Services Officer’s Update

\Vacant

Position for USS Helen Pawlowski
Chief of Support Services is now
open for applications.

The Chief of Support Services can
have many duties, including, but not
limited to: Procurement, maintain
and accountability of chapter t-shirts,
awards and rank insignia. Assists
members with issues of uniforms,
materials etc. Provides support activi-
ty for chapter functions.

Job Qualifications:

e Be a member of Starfleet.in good
standing for at least one year.

¢ Be a member of the Chapter in
good standing for at least 6
months.

e Preferably a "knowledgeable"
person on the subject matter.

e Passed OTS.

e Passed OCC or working on it
which must be completed within
six months of appointment to.the
Chief of Communications posi-
tion.

e Must have reliable internet ac-
cess each day.

e Must have reliable e-mail access
each day. The fact that the inter-
net and e-mail are now the most
used forms of communication
force this to be a requirement for
a Department Chief.

e Sense of humor and a great atti-
tude. Absolute musts!!!!

e Demonstrateddeadership abili-
ties, this could be on your de-
partment.or in real life or both.

o Have pride and enthusiasm in
the chapter.

e The ability to perform duties in a
timely and responsible manner.

While it is true that this is a volun-
teer position, you will have certain
duties that MUST be done regularly
as a Department Chief.

e Willingness to invest personal
time, effort, money for postage;
and etc. to perform an important,
but sometimes thankless, job for
the benefit of Region One's
members.

Specific requirements for the posi-
tion are available in the chapter
Membership Handbook under the
department for which you are ap-

plying for.
e Requirements of the Job:

e Must report to the chapter’s First
Officer each month on or before
10th of the month.

e  Contribute to the chapter newsletter
on a regular basis.

e Must continue to contact members
and spread the word about your
department to new members.

e Must continually improve your de-
partment to make it:-fresh and inter-
esting for the chapter.

e Must take pride in the job and serv-
ing as a chapter Department Chief.

If you are‘interested in applying,
send what you think is pertinent in your
Real Life Resume and Fleet Resume
with a paragraph detailing what you
would do with the department if chosen
as the Chief Support Services Officer.

Thank you,
RADM Paul Dyl

CO-USS Helen Pawlowski
USSPawlowskiCO@ec.rr.com
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Joint Special Operations Officer’s Update

\Vacant

Position for USS Helen Pawlowski
Chief of Joint Special Operations is
now open for applications.

The Chief of Joint Special Opera-
tions can have many duties, includ-
ing, but not limited to: Command and
control for administrative purposes
including awards and promotions.
The Chief of Joint Special Opera-
tions also works with the chapter
Chief Security Officer on additional
security personnel when requested
and ensures the sub-departments are
reporting as required by their com-
mands. The Chief of Joint Special
Operations coordinates for activities
such as the Toys for Tots; the depart-
ment online gaming session.

Job Qualifications:

e Be a member of Starfleet in good
standing for at least one year.

e Be a member of the Chapter in
good standing for at least 6
months.

e Must be affiliated with either the
SFMC or SPECOPS.

e Preferably a "knowledgeable"
person on the subject matter.

e Passed OTS.

e Passed OCC or working on it
which must be completed within
six months of appointment to the
Chief of Joint Special Operations
position.

e Must have reliable internet ac-
cess each day.

e Must have reliable e-mail access
each day. The fact that the inter-
net and e-mail are now the most
used forms of coammunication
force this to.be a requirement for
a Department Chief.

e Sense of humor and a great atti-
tude. Absolute musts!!!!

e Demonstrated leadership abili-
ties, this could be on your de-
partment or in real life or both.

e Have pride and enthusiasm in
the chapter.

e . The ability to perform duties in a
timely and responsible manner.

While it.is true that this is a volun-
teer position, you will have certain
duties that MUST be done regularly
as a Department Chief.

e Willingness to invest personal
time, effort, money for postage,
and etc. to perform an important,

but sometimes thankless, job for
the benefit of chapter members.

e Specific requirements for the posi-
tion are available in the chapter
Membership Handbook under the
department for which you are ap-

plying for.
e Requirements of the Job:

e Must report to the chapter’s First
Officer each month on or before
10th of the month.

e Contribute to the chapter newsletter
on a regular basis.

e Must continue to contact members
and spread the word about your
department to new members.

e Must continually improve your de-
partment to make it fresh and inter-
esting for the chapter.

e Must take pride in the job and serv-
ing as a chapter Department Chief.

If you are interested in applying,
send what you think is pertinent in your
Real Life Resume and Fleet Resume
with a paragraph detailing what you
would do with the department if chosen
as the Chief Joint Special Operations
Officer.

Thank you,
RADM Paul Dyl

CO-USS Helen Pawlowski
USSPawlowskiCO@ec.rr.com

HELEN PAWLOWSKI
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Marine Officer’s Update
By 1LT Douglas Kirk®®

means that our annual Toys for Tots
project . It's still early to get into the
details but just keep it in the back of

1LT Douglas Kirk

Hello Marines! The past month or so
has had some significant changes in
the 120th. As you all know, 1LT Sam
Phillips transferred over to our sister
ship the USS Bellerophon and _is help-
ing 2LT Michael McCarthy toorganize
the 129th MSG. With that said, | have
assumed command of the 120th MSG
and have appointed CPL Paul G Dyl
as the DOIC.

your mind for now.

: As you know, the 2014 IC is hap-
The summer months are coming to  pening in just a few weeks from now.
an end soon and the holiday season is General David Miller will be represent-
just around the corner. For us this ing the chapter and the 120th MSG

THE GUARDIAN

during the activities. | look forward to
hearing from him how everything went.

These past two months members of the
120th completed 4 SFMCA course and
39 SFA courses and we conducted our
monthly gaming session of Modern War-
fare; Back Ops Il. We had 8 participants
and two more from the USS George
Washington’s 130th MSG. If you have
an XBOX 360 and the games Modern
Warfare: Black Ops Il or Ghosts and an
internet connection, then you are more
then welcomed to join in.

We still have plenty of the 120th MSG
unit patches available for sale and also
Chapter Patches. For more information,
please contact Paul Dyl.

Until next time....
1LT Douglas Kirk

120th MSG OIC
USSPawlowskiMarine@ec.rr.com

119th ML.A.C.0. Officer’s Update
By MG Paul C. Dyl

courses required you will advance
with each stage.

MG Paul Dyl

Greetings MACO'’s!

HELEN PAWLOWSKI

We are continuing with updating our
part of the membership handbook.
We are currently working on the uni-
form items and as soon as we get
some input from the SFI Special Op-

erations on a few items, | hope to
have something out to you all.

For those of you who have been on
the unit roster, you are not MACO’s at
this time unless you have completed
your training. Currently you are all
Recruits and once you complete the

ALL MACO’s, you need to start
working on your MACO training qual-
ifications. The first thing you need to
do is take the SFMCA PD-100 exam.
This course is required before any-
one can take any other courses at
the SFMCA. Once you complete that,
if you are enlisted, you will need to

take the NCO-100 course; if you're an
officer, then you will need to complete
SFA course OTS.

Once you have completed those
courses you are now MACO candi-
dates. You are now ready for your train-
ing which has a total of something like
47 courses at the SFA Special Opera-
tions Collage. Make sure you're updat-
ing me as to your progress. Once you
complete these courses you will be a
MACO operative. If you have any ques-
tions, call me! | will point you to the right
resources etc.

Well that is all | have for now. Take
care, and be safe,

MG Paul Dyl
119th MACO, OIC

pdyl@ec.rr.com
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Medical Officer’s Update
By ADM David Miller, MD

ADM David Miller

“Mosquito Myths”

While we’re all enjoying the warm
summer months, I’'m sure none of us
are enjoying the mosquito.encounters
that occur as we spend.more time
outdoors.

The recent news that a new mos-
quito-borne iliness, called
“chikungunya”, has joined the ranks
of a host of other incurable viruses
carried by mosquitoes — such as
West Nile, malaria, yellow fever, and
dengue fever = made me realize
more info about mosquitoes would
make a good CMO column.

What follows is a great article from
CNN detailing the facts behind five
mosquito myths to help you enjoy
your summer more. (The original
article can be found here:
http://www.cnn.com/2014/07/04/healt
h/mosquito-bites-
myths/index.html?hpt=hp_t2)

Myth No. 1: All mosquitoes bite
humans

According to the Centers for Dis-
ease Control and Prevention, there
are about 3,500 species of mosqui-
toes. Some feed on plant nectar,
some on reptiles, some on birds and
others on mammals. Of the species
that do bite humans, it is only the fe-
males that go for blood -- the protein
aids in egg production.

The Aedes vexans species, which
is found in every U.S. state, does

feed on humans, making it seem that
all mosquitoes are out to get you.

For this species, "if you're a mam-
mal, you're on the menu," said Jo-
seph M. Conlon, a retired U.S. Navy
entomologist and a technical adviser
to the American Mosquito Control
Association.

Random fact: The mosquito fea-
tured in "Jurassic Park" wouldn't have
bitten humans or dinosaurs, Conlon
said; it is the only species that doesn't
feed on blood.

Myth No. 2: Mosquitoes are attract-
ed to certain foods, colors and
blood types

You may have heard that eating
certain foods -- such as bananas,
beerand garlic -- can attract or repel
mosquitoes. But Conlon said,
"Nothing that you eat affects mosqui-
toes all that much."

You can rest assured that wearing
dark clothes probably won't draw
mosquitoes to you either. And Conlon
said a study on mosquitoes' attraction
to Type O blood was later refuted due
to bad statistics.

Harry Savage, chief research ento-
mologist at the CDC, said carbon di-
oxide and heat are the biggest draws
for mosquitoes. Scent can also play a
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role. Ingredients in your sweat and
other skin secretions, which are often
genetically determined, can make one
person more attractive to a mosquito
than another.

Both experts agree that size matters
when it comes to being bitten.

Evidence suggests mosquitoes tend
to prefer men over women, adults
over children and larger people over
smaller ones. Conlon said the larger
figures likely produce more heat,
more carbon dioxide and have more
body mass to bite.

Myth No. 3: Pregnancy puts you at
risk

If'you think that being pregnant
makes you a mosquito magnet, you
aren't alone. A study published in
2000 supported the belief that mos-
quitoes prefer pregnant women.

But the study included only 36 preg-
nant women and 36 nonpregnant
women, and used mosquitoes native
to. Gambia, a small country in Africa.

Conlon and Savage said the study
might be valid, but not for the obvious
reason.

Pregnant women give off more heat
and carbon dioxide, which our experts
said are attractive to mosquitoes. Get-
ting hot and sweaty, and breathing
heavily after a workout could poten-
tially make you just as much of a tar-
get as a mom-to-be.

Myth No. 4: Citronella plants and
candles will protect you

"Citronella is a weak repellent -- the
oil. You have to crush the leaves,"
Conlon said. So that citronella plant
on sale at the store? It's not your best
bet for preventing bites.

Continued on Page 16
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Medical Officer’s Update Cont.

Continued From Page 15

Citronella candles aren't going to
help much either. A breeze or change
of wind direction can blow away any
protection.

"To me, citronella only protects the
candle," Savage said.

Conlon said there is no known effec-
tive area repellent. The best option is
an Environmental Protection Agency-
registered repellent for use on the
body, such as products that contain
the ingredient DEET. The EPA has an
online tool for finding products that
meet its standards.

Conlon also cautions against natural
products claiming to repel mosquitoes.
"There really isn't any evolutionary
pressure to produce a (natural) repel-
lent for humans. We are just another
protein source on this planet."

Myth No. 5: The United States is free
of mosquito-borne diseases

"No matter where you go in the U.S.,
there are good vectors (mosquitoes
that transmit disease)," Savage said.

The Asian tiger mosquito, common
in the Eastern and Central states, is a
particular species to watch. It arrived
in the United States from Asia in the
1980s, and the species is a docu-
mented carrier of dengue fever, yellow
fever, chikungunya, dog heartworm
and West Nile. Savage said this mos-
quito can be found in Ohio and Mis-
souri, for example, and along the East
Coast.

Malaria is no stranger here either.
Malaria can flourish in moderate cli-
mates, Conlon said, not just in the
tropics. As recent as the late 19th cen-
tury, half the United States was en-
demic with the disease, according to
the Louisiana Department of Health
and Hospitals.

Of more recent concern to public
health experts is the introduction of
atypical or non-native viruses, such as
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West Nile and chikungunya.

"More challenges are meeting our
shores every day from tourism and
travel. If we let our guard down,
chikungunya could take hold here,"
Conlon said. "The world's becoming a
smaller place, and some of nastiest
diseases on Earth are only a six-hour
plane flight away."

7 SN ERIENGEN, ©k ASE, STEARSLLD |

Science Officer’s Update
By LTJG Kattie Staples ® ¥

Hello everyone. | am hoping that
you all are enjoying your summer so
far. | have really taken advantage of
the warm weather and getting out to
my flower garden has been a long
time coming. This summer has been
cooler then in the recent past which

makes the gardening even more en-
joyable.

Its time for our first trip this summer
which will be held on 10 August. This
event is a trip to the Battleship North
Carolina. Many of you have been on
this trip a few years ago and the tour
is very good and eduecational. For
those who wish to go we will meet at
the Battleship at 10:00 am and after
the tour we will"have some lunch. If
you plan on attending, please let me
know.

Our second summer activity will be
a two part event. At 10:00 am on the
17 August we will go to the NC
Aquarium and then latter for the sec-
ond part, we will walk through Ft.
Fischer. Again let me know if you
plan to attend. It does cost money to

get onto the Battleship and the Aquar-
ium.

I'look forward to hearing from you and
| hope as many of you can participate
in the activities.

LTJG Kattie Staples
Chief Science Officer
Kattie.Staples@ec.rr.com

SPACEart.de
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Diplomatic Officer’s Update

\Vacant

Position for USS Helen Pawlowski
Chief Diplomatic Corps is now open
for applications.

The Chief Diplomatic Corps can
have many dutiessiincluding, but not
limited to: Coordination with both
STARFLEET chapters and other Trek
related organizations such as KAG,
Romulan Star Empire etc. The Chief
diplomatic Corps Officer also main-
tains information about the different
races found in the Star Trek Universe
and assists members with source in-
formation with courses at SFA.

Job Qualifications:

e Be a member of Starfleet in.good
standing for at least one year.

e Be a member of the Chapter in
good standing for at least 6
months.

e Preferably a "knowledgeable" per-
son on the subject matter.

e Passed OTS.

e Passed OCC or.working on it
which must.be completed within
six months of appointment to the
Chief of Joint Special Operations
position.

e  Must have reliable internet ac-
cess each day.

e Must have reliable e-mail access
each day. The fact that the inter-
net and e-mail are now the most
used forms of communication
force this to be a requirement for
a Department Chief.

e Sense of humor and a great atti-
tude. Absolute musts!!!!

e Demonstrated leadership abili-
ties, this could be on your depart-
ment or in real life or both.

e Have pride and enthusiasm in the
chapter.

e The ability to perform duties in a
timely and responsible manner.

While it is true that this is a volun-
teer position, you will have certain
duties that MUST be done regularly
as a Department Chief.

o Willingness to invest personal
time, effort, money for postage,
and etc. to perform an important,
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but sometimes thankless, job for
the benefit of chapter members.

Specific requirements for the posi-
tion are available in the chapter Mem-
bership Handbook under the depart-
ment for which you are applying for.

Requirements of the Job:

e Must report to the chapter’s First
Officer each month on or before
10th of the month.

o Contribute to the chapter newslet-
ter on a regular basis.

e Must continue to contact mem-
bers.and spread the word about
your department to new mem-
bers.

e Must continually improve your
department to make it fresh and
interesting for the chapter.

e Must take pride in the job and
serving as a chapter Department
Chief.

If you are interested in applying,
send what you think is pertinent in
your Real Life Resume and Fleet Re-
sume with a paragraph detailing what
you would do with the department if
chosen as the Chief Diplomatic Corps
Officer.

Thank you,
RADM Paul Dyl

CO-USS Helen Pawlowski
USSPawlowskiCO@ec.rr.com
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Operations Officer’s Update

VACANT

Position for USS Helen Pawlowski
Chief Operations Officer is now open
for applications.

The Chief Operations Officer can
have many duties, including, but not
limited to: Assisting with the day to
day operations of the chapter. To ac-
complish this task, the Chief of Oper-
ations maintains the chapter person-
nel database, produces award certifi-
cates, promotion certificates and pro-
cessing of new members.

Job Qualifications:

e Be a member of Starfleet in good
standing for at least one year.

o Be a member of the Chapter in
good standing for at least 6
months.

e Passed OTS.

|
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e Passed OCC or working on it
which must be completed within
six months of appointment to the
Chief of Joint Special Operations
position.

e Must have reliable internet ac-
cess each day.

e Must have reliable e-mail access
each day. The fact that the inter-
net and e-mail are now the most
used forms of communication
force this to be a requirement for
a Department Chief.

e Sense of humor and a great atti-
tude. Absolute musts!!!!

o Demonstrated leadership abili-
ties, this could be on your depart-
ment or in real life or both.

e Have pride and enthusiasm in the
chapter.

e The ability to perform duties in a
timely and responsible manner.

While it is true that this is a volun-
teer position, you will have certain
duties that MUST be done regularly
as a Department Chief.

e Willingness to invest personal
time, effort, money for postage,
and etc. to perform an important,

but sometimes thankless, job for
the benefit of chapter members.

Specific requirements for the position
are available in the chapter Member-
ship Handbook under the department
for which you are applying for.

Requirements of the Job:

e Must report to the chapter’s First
Officer each month on or before
10th of the month.

e Contribute to the chapter newslet-
ter on a regular basis.

e Must continue to contact members
and spread the word about your
department to new members.

e  Must continually improve your de-
partment to make it fresh and inter-
esting for the chapter.

e Must take pride in the job and
serving as a chapter Department
Chief.

If you are interested in applying,
send what you think is pertinent in your
Real Life Resume and Fleet Resume
with a paragraph detailing what you
would do with the department if chosen
as the Chief Operations Officer.

Thank you,
RADM Paul Dyl

CO-USS Helen Pawlowski
USSPawlowskiCO@ec.rr.com
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USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI NCC-8494
CREW ROSTER
NAME RANK SSC# DEPARTMENT POSITION
CONDRY, PATRICK ENS 71760 SECURITY TACTICAL OFFICER
DYL, BOBBY PO2 55186 SECURITY SECURITY TECH
DYL, DANIEL PO3 55174 SECURITY SECURITY TECH
DYL, ELLEN PO2 55181 SUPPORT SERVICES MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES TECH
DYL, ERIC PO2 55178 SECURITY SECURITY TECH
DYL, HANNAH CCR < 69309 SUPPORT SERVICES » MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES TECH
DYL, KALOBE PO3 55175 MEDICAL MEDICAL TECH
DYL, KYLE CRA 56684 MEDICAL MEDICAL TECH
DYL, LANCE PO2 55176 SCIENCE COMPUTER SCIENCES
DYL, MATTHEW PO2 55179 < MEDICAL XENOMEDICINE TECH
DYL, PATRICK PO2 55177 SUPPORT SERVICES COMMISSARY TECH
DYL, PAUL C. RADM 22241 COMMAND COMMANDING OFFICER
DYL, PAUL G: CPL 67307 JOINT SPECIAL OPS  MARINE-HVY WEAPONS-RIFLEMAN
DYL, ROBERT JR PO2 55170 ENGINEERING SHIP FITTING
DYL, ROBERT SR PO2 55182 SCIENCE COMPUTER SCIENCE TECH
DYL, SANDRA L. PO2 55183 MEDICAL NURSE
DYL, VICKIE PO2 55171 MEDICAL NURSE
DYL, ZACKERY CRR 68205 SUPPORT SERVICES MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES TECH
FIKES, ELIZABETH CRR 67809 MEDICAL MEDICAL TECH
KIRK, DOUGLAS 1LT. . 69835 JOINT SPECIAL OPS MARINE STRIKE GROUP XO
KRAATZ, JAMES ENS 51764 SCIENCE SCIENCE TECH
KRAATZ, JEFFERY ENS . 51765 SECURITY SECURITY TECH
KRAATZ, LAURA ENS 51766 MEDICAL MEDICAL TECH
KRAATZ, LLOYD ENS 51763 ENGINEERING ENGINEERING TECH
KRAATZ, MADONNA CMDR 51762 COMMAND FINANCE OFFICER
KRAATZ, MEGAN ENS 51767 SCIENCE SCIENCE TECH
KRAATZ, TANYA ENS 65919 MEDICAL MEDICAL TECH
LEE, BRAD 2LT 70120 JOINT SPECIAL OPS MARINE-PLATOON LEADER
LLOYD, JESSICA ENS 69654 MEDICAL DOCTOR
LLOYD, MARY PO3 71149 SUPPORT SERVICES FOOD SERVICES TECH
LLOYD, SARA PO3 71151 SUPPORT SERVICES FOOD SERVICES TECH
MILLER, DAVID A. ADM 12730 MEDICAL CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER

MILLER, CHRISTOPHER CRMN 51705 MEDICAL MEDICAL TECH
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NAME

MILLER, MAXWELL
MILLER, NIKKI
MOGILKA, CARL
MOGILKA, JESSICA
MOGILKA, KYLE
MOGILKA, ROSE
NELSON, KAYLA
PAWLOWSKI, IAN
PAWLOWSKI, LESLIE
PAWLOWSKI, TERANCE
PAWLOWSKI, TIMOTHY
REYNOLDS, EDDIE
REYNOLDS, EMILY
REYNOLDS, GARY.
REYNOLDS, XANDER
RICHARDS;AMY
RICHARDS, BETHANY
RICHARDS, RACHEL L.
STAPLES, BRADY
STAPLES, CARLTON
STAPLES, KATTIE

TOTAL MEMBERS ASSIGNED

RANK SSC# DEPARTMENT
CRMN 52881 MEDICAL
CPT 28250 MEDICAL
PO3 71050 ENGINEERING
PO3 71054 MEDICAL
CRM 71051 JOINT SPECIAL OPS
PO3 71055 SUPPORT SERVICES
CRMN 67696 MEDICAL
ENS 51761 SCIENCE
ENS < 60584 MEDICAL
ENS 51760 SCIENCE
ENS 46295 SCIENCE
CRR = 67763 SECURITY
CRR 67760 MEDICAL
LTJG 67762 ENGINEERING
CRR 67761 SECURITY
PO3 55168 MEDICAL
PO3 55167 MEDICAL
PO1 55165 SUPPORT SERVICES
CRR 69965 SECURITY
PO3 69964 SECURITY
LTJG 69963 SCIENCE
54
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POSITION

MEDICAL TECH
PHYSICAL THERAPIST
POWER SYSTEMS TECH
NURSING TECH

119th MACO-SCOUT
FOOD SERVICES TECH
MEDICAL TECH
SCIENCE TECH
MEDICAL TECH
SCIENCE TECH
SCIENCE . TECH
SECURITY TECH
MEDICAL TECH

CHIEF ENGINEERING OFFICER
SECURITY TECH
MEDICAL TECH
MEDICAL TECH
COMMISSARY TECH
SECURITY TECH
SECURITY TECH
CHIEF'SCIENCE OFFICER
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Region One Summit 2015
1,001 Orion Nights

Do Not ask for whom the dice roll....

....they roll for thee.

|| It's not about the DESTINATION — It's about the
'| TREK. If you venture to only one SUMMIT venture
| to OURS!

The USS INDIANA proudly presents
the R-1 Summit to be held on
April 10-12, 2015, at the
Clarion Hotel Waterfront,
2930 Waterfront Pkwy,
Indianapolis, IN 46214.

The theme will be “1,001 ORION NIGHTS”.

Our “Best of Orion” is not to be missed. Request shore leave and immerse
yourself in our culture, savor our cuisine, indulge in your wildest fantasies
with our “Gorgeous Greens”. Enjoy the live entertainment, dealers room,
brand-new panels, and boogie your butt off at the M-11 Discothéeque! Secure
your passage on the next shuttle out — Indianapolis awaits!

Book the ‘Special 40 % Off Promo Rate’ of $49 for Adults! $28 for Kids!
This includes a two night stay and Officer’s Mess Saturday night! Other
dinner plans? No worries: $21 for Adults or $12 for Kids!

Uplink our website to your PADD so you can take advantage of these
exceptional offers and to also customize your experience with us! Don’t
forget your $72 room rate!

Please call the Clarion Waterfront at
(317) 299-8400
and ask for the STAR TREK rate.

Please call the Clarion Waterfront at
(317) 299-8400
and ask for the STAR TREK rate.

Presented by:

CRNED BRI region1indysummit.org

facebook.com/Orion2015
Twitter/@R10rion15

YouTube.com/region1indysummit

L e et L R )
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CHAPTER : USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI REPORT FOR: May, 2014
SUBMITTER : RADM Paul Dyl SUBMITTED: 05/31/2014
ADDRESS : 209 E Smith St

CITY : Whiteville

ZIP/POSTAL : 28472

PHONE : 910-918-0984

CHAPTER TYPE : CORRESPONDENCE
CO : RADM Paul Dyl

XO : CMDR Carol Dyl

NEWSLETTER : THE GUARDIAN

STATE : North Carolina
COUNTRY : United States

REGISTRATION : NCC 8494
CLASS : Lynx

PUBLICATION DATE : 2014-05-01

FLEET MEMBERS

12730 ADM David Miller MD 01/08/2015
22241 RADM Paul Dyl 09/12/2015
23491 CMDR Dawn Riddle 02/23/2015
23492 LTJG Cassandra Phillips 02/22/2015
23493 LTJG Heather Fikes 02/23/2015
23494 LTJG Jessica Reynolds 02/04/2015
23495 ENS Christine Young 02/19/2015
28250 CAPT Nikki Miller 01/08/2015
30843 CMDR Eddie Riddle 02/23/2015
46295 ENS Timothy Pawlowski 09/20/2100
51705 CRMN Christopher Miller 01/08/2015
51760 ENS Terance Pawlowski 09/20/2100
51761 ENS lan Pawlowski 09/20/2100
51762 CMDR Madonna Kraatz 07/13/2015
51763 <ENS Lloyd Kraatz 07/13/2015
51764 ENS James Kraatz 07/13/2015
51765 ENS Jeffery Kraatz 07/13/2015
51766 ENS Laura Kraatz 07/13/2015
51767 ENS Megan Kraatz 07/13/2015
52881 CRMN Maxwell Miller 01/08/2015
55165 PO1 Rachel Richards 03/02/2015
55166 PO2 Joel Richards 03/02/2015
55167 PO3 Bethany Richards 03/02/2015
55168 PO3 Amy Richards 03/02/2015
55169 LCPL David Richards 03/02/2015
55170 PO2 Robert Dyl Jr 03/02/2015
55171 PO2 Vickie Dyl 03/02/2015
55172 LCPL Michael McCarthy 03/02/2015
55173 PO2 Rebecca Dyl 03/02/2015
55174 PO2 Daniel Dyl 03/02/2015
55175 PO3 Kalobe Dyl 03/02/2015
55176 PO1 Lance Dyl 03/22/2015
55177 PO2 Patrick Dyl 03/22/2015
55178 PO2 Eric Dyl 03/22/2015
55179 PO2 Matthew Dyl 03/22/2015
55180 PO2 Timmothy Dyl 06/02/2015
55181 PO2 Ellen Dyl 06/02/2015
55182 PO1 Robert Dyl Sr 03/02/2015
55183 PO1 Sandra Dyl 03/02/2015
55184 PO2 Brian Dyl 03/02/2015
55185 PO2 Angela Dyl 03/02/2015
55186 PO2 Bobby Dyl 03/02/2015
56527 PO2 Patty Dyl 03/22/2015
56528 CRMN Molly Dyl 03/22/2015
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56684
60195
60584
62272
62273
62274
64915
64916
65919
67210
67219
67307
67308
67309
67692
67693
67694
67695
67696
67697
67760
67761
67762
67763
67800
67801
67802
67808
67809
68198
68205
68872
69309
69540
69654
69835
69870
69871
69872
69873
69874
69963
69964
69965
70078
70120
71050
71051
71052
71053
71054
71055
71070
71071
71072
71148
71149

CRA
BGN
ENS
2LT
2LT
CDT PVT
MCPT
CRMN
PO2
WO1
CDT PVT
CPL
CMDR
LTJG
LT
ENS
PO3
PO3
CRMN
CRR
CRR
CRR
LTJG
CRA
CRA
PO3
CRR
LT
CRR
CRR
CRR
PVT
CRR
CRR
LTJG
1LT
PO3
PO3
PFC
PO3
PO3
LTJG
PO3
CRR
PO3
2LT
PO3
PVT
PVT
PO3
PO3
PO3
PO2
PO3
PO2
PO3
PO3

Kyle Dyl

Michael Timko Il
Leslie PawlowsKi
Jeanne Timko
Michelle M. Timko
Emily Leavitt-Timko
Terri Leavitt
Donna Leavitt
Tanya Kraatz
Michael Timko Sr.
Michael Timko IV
Paul Dyl

Carol Dyl

Ashley Walker
James Nelson
Melony Nelson
Brandie Nelson
Heather Nelson
Kayla Nelson
Pearson Nelson
Emily Reynolds
Xander Reynolds
Gary Reynolds
Eddie Reynolds
Ceria Young
William Young
Natalie Young
Sam Phillips
Elizabeth Fikes
Stephanie Phillips
Zackery Dyl

Eric Brewer
Hannah Dyl
Christopher Phillips
Jessica Lloyd
Douglas Kirk
Freddy Mogilka Sr
Rosalie Mogilka
Freddy Mogilka Jr
Gerald Mogilka Sr
Patricia Mogilka
Kattie Staples
Carlton Staples
Brady Staples
Rebecca Reynolds
Brad Lee

Carl Mogilka

Kyle Mogilka

Paul Mogilka
John Mogilka
Jessica Mogilka
Rose Mogilka
Leonard Peffer
Leonard Peffer Jr
Alisha Peffer Sr
Thomas Lloyd Sr
Mary Lloyd

09/12/2015
12/19/2014
09/20/2100
12/19/2015
12/19/2015
12/19/2014
12/19/2014
12/19/2014
09/20/2100
12/19/2015
12/19/2014
09/12/2015
09/12/2015
09/12/2015
01/15/2015
01/15/2015
01/15/2015
01/15/2015
01/15/2015
01/15/2015
02/04/2015
02/04/2015
02/04/2015
02/04/2015
02/19/2015
02/19/2015
02/19/2015
02/22/2015
02/23/2015
02/22/2015
06/02/2015
12/19/2015
06/02/2015
02/22/2015
08/17/2015
10/16/2015
10/20/2015
10/20/2015
10/20/2015
10/20/2015
10/20/2015
11/09/2015
11/09/2015
11/09/2015
02/04/2015
01/04/2015
07/05/2015
07/05/2015
07/05/2015
07/05/2015
07/05/2015
07/05/2015
07/21/2015
07/21/2015
07/21/2015
08/17/2015
08/17/2015
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71150 PO3 Thomas lloyd Jr 08/17/2015
71151 PO3 Sara lloyd 08/17/2015
71556 CRR Jacob Phillips 02/22/2015
71760 ENS Patrick Condry 06/02/2015

ACADEMY INFO

Paul Dyl
SFMC Awards
Community Service Citation
Great Barrier Expedition
Marine Honor Guard
Leader's Commendation
Brigade Muster Award

David Richards
SFMC Awards
Legion of Valo

Michael McCarthy

Douglas Kirk
SFMC Awards
Legion of Valor

Freddy Mogilka Jr
SFMC Awards
Legion of Valor
OTHER INFO
MEETING DATE : 2014-05-01

PROMOTIONS : None
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ACTIVITIES :

- collected 41 Campbell Soup Labels for Education during May

-chapter collected items for care packages for Soldiers deployed overseas with a total of 2 Boxes sent.
-Conducted our monthly gaming session; Modern Warfare: Black Ops Il with 8 members participating
-RADM Paul Dyl and CPL Paul G Dyl participate in the Honor Guard for the R1 Summit 2014

-Awards issued during the R1 Summit:

Hailing Frequencies Award

R1 Certificate of Appreciation

R1 Cadet of the Year
CPL Paul G Dyl

R1 Staff Member of the Year
RADM Paul Dyl

R1 Newsletter of the Year (Bymonthl
USS Helen Pawlowski

Legion of Valor
120th MSG

Naval Unit Citation
120th MSG

Leaders Commendat
MGEN Paul Dyl

Community Service Citation
MGEN Paul Dyl

1LT Sam Phillips

CPL Paul G Dyl

STREAMERS:
Reporting 2013
Recruiting 2013
Activity 2013
Valor 2013
Service 2013
MURP IN 2014

MACO Combined Service Award
RADM Paul Dyl

MACO Pilot Certification
RADM Paul Dyl

COMMENTS : Several members have requested to start their own chapters. Two of the groups should be
submitting their VRR's in the next week or so.
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REPORT FOR: Jun, 2014
SUBMITTED: 06/29/2014

CHAPTER : USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI
SUBMITTER : RADM Paul Dyl
ADDRESS : 209 E Smith St

CITY : Whiteville

ZIP/POSTAL : 28472

PHONE : 910-918-0984

CHAPTER TYPE : CORRESPONDENCE
CO : RADM Paul Dyl

XO : CMDR Carol Dyl

STATE : North Carolina
COUNTRY : United States

REGISTRATION : NCC 8494
CLASS : Lynx

NEWSLETTER : THE GUARDIAN

FLEET MEMBERS

12730 ADM David Miller MD 01/08/2015
22241 RADM Paul Dyl 09/12/2014
23491 CMDR Dawn Riddle 02/23/2015
23492 LTJG Cassandra Phillips 02/22/2015
23493 LTJG Heather Fikes 02/23/2015
23494 LTJG Jessica Reynolds 02/04/2015
23495 ENS Christine Young 02/19/2015
28250 CAPT Nikki Miller 01/08/2015
30843 CMDR Eddie Riddle 02/23/2015
46295 ENS Timothy Pawlowski 09/20/2100
51705 CRMN Christopher Miller 01/08/2015
51760 ENS Terance Pawlowski 09/20/2100
51761 ENS lan Pawlowski 09/20/2100
51762 CMDR Madonna Kraatz 07/13/2014
51763 ENS Lloyd Kraatz 07/13/2014
51764 [ENS James Kraatz 07/13/2014
51765 ENS Jeffery Kraatz 07/13/2014
51766 ENS Laura Kraatz 07/13/2014
51767 ENS Megan Kraatz 07/13/2014
52881 CRMN Maxwell Miller 01/08/2015
55165 PO1 Rachel Richards 03/02/2015
55166 PO2 Joel Richards 03/02/2015
55167 PO3 Bethany Richards 03/02/2015
55168 PO3 Amy Richards 03/02/2015
55169 LCPL David Richards 03/02/2015
55170 PO2 Robert Dyl Jr 03/02/2015
55171 PO2 Vickie Dyl 03/02/2015
55172 LCPL Michael McCarthy 03/02/2015
55173 PO2 Rebecca Dyl 03/02/2015
55174 PO2 Daniel Dyl 03/02/2015
55175 PO3 Kalobe Dyl 03/02/2015
55176 PO1 Lance Dyl 03/22/2015
55177 PO2 Patrick Dyl 03/22/2015
55178 PO2 Eric Dyl 03/22/2015
55179 PO2 Matthew Dyl 03/22/2015
55180 PO2 Timmothy Dyl 06/02/2015
55181 PO2 Ellen Dyl 06/02/2015
55182 PO1 Robert Dyl Sr 03/02/2015
55183 PO1 Sandra Dyl 03/02/2015
55186 PO2 Bobby Dyl 03/02/2015
56527 PO2 Patty Dyl 03/22/2015
56528 CRMN Molly Dyl 03/22/2015
56684 CRA Kyle Dyl 09/12/2014
60584 ENS Leslie Pawlowski 09/20/2100
65919 PO2 Tanya Kraatz 09/20/2100
67307 CPL Paul Dyl 09/12/2014

PUBLICATION DATE : 2014-05-01
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67308 CMDR Carol Dyl 09/12/2014

67309 LTJG Ashley Walker 09/12/2014

67693 ENS Melony Nelson 01/15/2015

67694 PO3 Brandie Nelson 01/15/2015

67696 CRMN Kayla Nelson 01/15/2015

67697 CRR Pearson Nelson 01/15/2015

67760 CRR Emily Reynolds 02/04/2015

67761 CRR Xander Reynolds 02/04/2015

67762 LTJG Gary Reynolds 02/04/2015

67763 CRA Eddie Reynolds 02/04/2015

67800 CRA Ceria Young 02/19/2015

67801 PO3 William Young 02/19/2015

67802 CRR Natalie Young 02/19/2015

67808 1LT Sam Phillips 02/22/2015

67809 CRR Elizabeth Fikes 02/23/2015

68198 CRR Stephanie Phillips 02/22/2015

68205 CRR Zackery Dyl 06/02/2015

69309 CRR Hannah Dyl 06/02/2015

69540 CRR Christopher Phillips 02/22/2015

69654 LTJG Jessica Lloyd 08/17/2014

69835 1LT Douglas Kirk 10/16/2014

69870 PO3 Freddy Mogilka Sr 10/20/2014

69871 PO3 Rosalie Mogilka 10/20/2014

69872 PFC Freddy Mogilka Jr 10/20/2014

69873 PO3 Gerald Mogilka Sr 10/20/2014

69874 PO3 Patricia Mogilka 10/20/2014

69963 LITJG Kattie Staples 11/09/2014

69964 PO3 Carlton Staples 11/09/2014

69965 CRR Brady Staples 11/09/2014

70078 PO3 Rebecca Reynolds 02/04/2015

70120 2LT Brad Lee 01/04/2015

71050 PO3 Carl Mogilka 07/05/2014

71051 PVT Kyle Mogilka 07/05/2014

71054 PO3 Jessica Mogilka 07/05/2014

71055 PO3 Rose Mogilka 07/05/2014

71071 PO3 Leonard Peffer Jr 07/21/2014

71148 PO3 Thomas Lloyd Sr 08/17/2014

71149 PO3 Mary Lloyd 08/17/2014

71150 PO3 Thomas lloyd Jr 08/17/2014

71151 PO3 Sara lloyd 08/17/2014

71556 CRR Jacob Phillips 02/22/2015

71760 ENS Patrick Condry 06/02/2015

ACADEMY INFO

Paul Dyl

I0SO - College of SpecOps Training (CSOT)

DEFT 101 - Close Range Techniques DISTINCTION 06/18/2014
DEFT 102 - Medium Range Techniques DISTINCTION 06/18/2014
DEFT 103 - Natural Weapons DISTINCTION 06/18/2014
DEFT 104 - Defense Against Armed Opponents DISTINCTION 06/18/2014
DEFT 105 - Knife, Rope & Stick combat DISTINCTION 06/20/2014
DEFT 106 - Defensive Techniques DISTINCTION 06/20/2014
DEFT 107 - Martial Arts Overview Pt 1 DISTINCTION 06/20/2014
DEFT 108 - Martial Arts Overview Pt 2 DISTINCTION 06/21/2014

DEFT 109 - Martial Arts Overview Pt 3 DISTINCTION 06/21/2014
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Michael McCarthy
Infantry IN-151 HONORS 06/27/2014
IN-152 HONORS 06/27/2014
IN-120 DISTINCTION 06/27/2014
IN-153 HONORS 06/28/2014
Paul G Dyl
IOIE - College of Intel in Movies (CIM)
CIM-116 - Firefox HONORS 06/16/2014
CIM-119 - True Lies HONORS 06/16/2014
Sam Phillips
Infantry
IN-153 DISTINCTION 06/24/2014
Douglas Kirk
Infantry
IN-153 HONORS 06/25/2014
Officer Development
OD-201 DISTINCTION 06/26/2014
OTHER INFO

MEETING DATE : 2014-06-01

PROMOTIONS :
James Nelsonsis promoted to Commander in conjunction with launching the USS George Washington.
ACTIVITIES :

-Several members of the 120th MSG, 119th MACOs and our new sister chapters 130th MSG participate in our monthly
gaming session of Modern Warfare: Ghost on 7 June 2014.

-Collected 31 Campbell Soup Labels for Education which will be held on to until the new school year begins in August.
-Paul G Dyl made the High School Honor Roll for the 4th quarter.

-David Richards graduated High School and has been accepted in the URI Computer Programing Degree Program.
-Chapter collected items for two care packages which were sent to service members serving overseas.

-Chapter launched its second Shuttle, the USS George Washington.

-Submitted VRR to R1 ShOC and RC for the launching of the USS Bellerophon which.will be a meeting chapter.
-Members completed 11 SFA courses and 7 SFMCA courses this month.

-Members have a get together at the CQO's home for a cookout and swim.

COMMENTS :

-Once USS Bellerophon is launched CO will appoint.a new XO.
-Group from St. Paul's NC wish to start a chapter in there area. Will be discussing this further with them over the next
week or so.
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IC 2014 “TIME IS FLEETING”
ROCKFORD IL AUGUST 8TH-10TH, 2014
: WWW IC2014 com :

PRIORITY MESSAGE FROM IC2014 CENTRAL

STARFLEET INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE 2014 J ‘ i
IT1S'AN HONOR AND A PRIVILEGE TOLPERSONALLY INVITE'YOU'TQ THE STARFLEET
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE 2014 TO BE HELD:IN THE BEAUTIFUL CITY OF ROCK-
FORD'ILLINOIS AT THE WONDERFUL CLOCK TOWER RESORT ON, AUGUST 8TH THRU
THE 10TH 2014, - -, '.l . -

' ¥ L L [ ] L]

THE CLOCK TOWER RESORT BOASTS MOR'E AMENITIES THAN ANY OTHER LODGING '
OPTIONIN THE.REGION. WITH COMFORTABLE, WELL-APPOINTED GUEST RQOMS, ON
PROPERTY DINING OPTIONS, SALON GIANT INDOOR WATER PARK, OUTDOOR POOL,
INDOOR TENNIS CENTER; 30,000 SQUARE FEET OF FLEXIBLE MEETING AND BANQUET
SPACE AND MOUCH MORE ' i

L]

L

WE HAVE ALOT OF SURPRISES IN STORE FOR THOSE IN ATTENDANCE IN ADDITION JO_
ALL.OF THE V\IONDERFUL THINGS YOUVE COME, TO EXPECT FROM AN INTERNATIONAL
CONFERENCE| ¢

THE THEME FOR THE ic 1S “TIME 1$ F.LEETING” SINCE 2014 |$ THE 40TH ANNIVERSARY
CELEBTRATION OF STARFLEET: THE INTERNATIONAL STAR TREK FAN ASSOCIATION;,
INCLI" w & PRI A , "

INFORMATION WILL BE ADDED TO RHE WEBSITE AS IT BECOMES AVAILABLE, AND WE
STRONGLY ENCOURAGE YOU TO KEEPCHECKING WITH US AS 2014 APPROACHES—

. WE'LL BE POSTING $OME VERY EXCITING INFORIIIIATION BETWEEN NQW,AND THEN

IN THE MEANTIME IF YOU ARE PLANNING'ON ATTENDING 1C2014, WE SUGGEST THAT .
. YOU TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO FIND THE 1C2014 WEBSITE TO CHECK 'OUT, THE DE-
''TAILS AS, THEY ARE ANNOUNCED. REGISTRATION FORMS WILL BE ROSTED SOON SQ

YOU CAN GET YOUR RESERVATIONS IN! ‘

Ll .

END OF_TRANSMISSION'

RE svﬁ%ee‘r




TH; GUAIRDIAN

THE OFFICIAL NEWSL EJSSEmBET HE
LJS% HELEN P AL v »

: Ta[‘*dls F’ubllcat[@ns

- C/O 209 E: Shﬁ[th St:

- Wh[‘lge\/[[[e, NC 28472

STARFLgeT
S

USS Helen Pawlowski
C/O 209 E Smith St The USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI NCC-8494 is a corre-
Whiteville, NC 28472 spondence chapter of STARFLEET International. We are a
pdyl@ec.rr.com Star Trek fan club that come together on a monthly basis
I ’Chat areas, telephone, and even video con-
to discuss events in the Star Trek universe,
We will be on the whetffer or not your interest lie in the Classic Star Trek,
web soon! Staff Trek: The Next Generationy Star Trek: Deep Space
Nine, Star Trek: Voyager or Star Trek: Enterprise.

r
I|0 f t - o tll Many of our crew enjoy g_oing to the movies, to _Star Trek
lII' lI UI'e IS Olll' paS and other Sci-Fi conventions. A great part of being able to
experience the dream of Gene Roddenberry gives many of
us the opportunity to help our community by volunteering
in community projects such as the Angel Tree Project over
Christmas and the US Marine Corps Toys for Tots.

While many volunteer to participate, others do not, but our
main goal is to have FUN!
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